507844446 04/08/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7891586

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
		Name			Execution Date	
CLEANSPARK TECHN	IOLOGIE	3, LLC			06/29/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	CLEAN	CLEANSPARK II, LLC				
Street Address:	70 NOI	70 NORTH MAIN STREET				
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 105				
City:	BOUN	BOUNTIFUL				
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH				
Postal Code:	84010	84010				
Property Type Application Number: 181		N 18168429	Number	-		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Eav Number						
				-		
Correspondence will			ress first; if that is un ccessful. it will be se			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	f provideo		iccessful, it will be se			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	f provideo	l; if that is unsu	iccessful, it will be se AvekIP.com			
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	f provideo	<i>I; if that is unsu</i> DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL	iccessful, it will be se AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180			
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Email: Correspondent Name	f provideo	<i>I; if that is unsu</i> DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL	iccessful, it will be se AvekIP.com IRPEN			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	f provided :	<i>I; if that is unsu</i> DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL OVERLAND PA	iccessful, it will be se AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180			
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	f provided : IUMBER:	<i>I; if that is unsu</i> DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL OVERLAND PA 014191	iccessful, it will be se AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER	f provided : IUMBER:	d; if that is unsu DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL OVERLAND PA 014191 MELISSA	AvekIP.com AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180 RK, KANSAS 66213			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	f provided : IUMBER:	d; if that is unsu DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL OVERLAND PA 014191 MELISSA	AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180 RK, KANSAS 66213 R. TURPEN A R. TURPEN/			
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	f provided : IUMBER: :	d; if that is unsu DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL OVERLAND PA 014191 MELISSA /MELISSA 04/08/202	AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180 RK, KANSAS 66213 R. TURPEN A R. TURPEN/			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	f provided : IUMBER: : ment Clea	d; if that is unsu DocketingOP@A MELISSA R. TU 12980 METCAL OVERLAND PA 014191 MELISSA /MELISSA 04/08/202	AvekIP.com IRPEN F AVE., STE 180 RK, KANSAS 66213 R. TURPEN A R. TURPEN/ 23			

Annex A Patent Assignment Agreement

Whereas, CleanSpark Technologies, LLC (the "Assignor") a Limited Liability Company, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/975,829, filed April 6, 2014 entitled "ESTABLISHING COMMUNICATION AND POWER SHARING LINKS BETWEEN COMPONENTS OF A DISTRIBUTED ENERGY SYSTEM" and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, Cleanspark II, LLC, (the "Company") a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, United States of America, and having a place of business at 70 North Main Street, Ste. 105 Bountiful, Utah 84010, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such patent applications, and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration acknowledged above to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

Assignor Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this 29th of June, 2016.

Assignor

Name: Title:

Cleanspark II, LLC

Name: S. Matthew Schultz Title: Manager

[For Patents, a proper assignment must be made at the USPTO Office within 3 months of executing this agreement which can be done electronically at http://epas.uspto.gov/]